THE INDIAN PERFORMING RIGHT SOCIETY LIMITED

TARIFF - LP/DJ: EVENTS-LP/DJ (RECORDED MUSIC) PERFORMANCES AT VENUES/PREMISES

1. SCOPE OF TARIFF

This Tariff Applies to the Public Performance of Music by way of Live Performance, DJ Music &Live with the DJ (Recorded Music) means at Venues/Premises covered under this tariff.

2. GENERAL CONDITIONS

This Tariff is subject to the society's General Conditions Applicable to Tariffs and Licenses.

3. ROYALTY/ LICENSE FEE RATES

The following Royalty/License Fee Rates shall apply:

- **A.** Events at Hotel, Clubs and Resorts -Soundproof (Indoor) Banquet (Non-Ticketed), the royalty/license fee for:
 - i. Five Star, Heritage, Clubs, Resorts, and above category Hotels shall be Rs.60,000/-per event.
 - ii. Four Star Category Hotel shall be Rs. 40,000/-per event

B. Events: - Non-Ticketed (Non-Sponsored)

- i. Events at Other Venues-(Indoor/ Outdoor), Company/ IT Premises, (Indoor/ Outdoor) and Outdoor areas of Hotels, Malls, Shops, Showrooms, open grounds/ lawns, outdoor areas or similar premises/venues, the royalty/license fee shall be Rs. 1,50,000/- per event
- ii. Events at shopping malls/shops (Indoor area) the royalty/license fee shall be Rs. 40,000/- per event
- **C.** For Non-Ticketed Sponsored Events, the royalty/license fee shall be Rs. 3,00,000/-per event
- **D.** For Events to be Telecast like award shows:
 - i. For events which are held for telecast (primarily on Hindi channel), royalty/license fee shall be Rs. 15,00,000/-per event
 - ii. For events which are held for telecast (on non-Hindi channel), royalty/license fee shall be Rs. 10,00,000/-per event.
- **E.** Where there is an Admission charge i.e. ticketed event, the royalty/license fee shall be calculated as per the following Royalty/License Fee Rates:
 - i. 3% on the admission charge i.e. price of the ticket and sponsorship revenue.
 - ii. A standard deduction of 15% is applicable on the total capacity of the venue.
 - iii. Royalty/License Fee shall be calculated on the total capacity of the venue after applying the standard deductions as per E (ii).
 - iv. The minimum royalty/license fee under this category:
 - a. For events held at an indoor venue is Rs. 75,000/- per event
 - b. For events held at open ground/outdoor venue is Rs.1,50,000/- per event

4. SPECIFC CONDTIONS:

- a. This Tariff Applies This tariff applies for public performance of musical and literary works by way of Live/DJ performances during an event.
- b. Live music means music by performers in person, whether staff or customers, vocalists or instrumentalists.
- c. Ticketed event means where there is an admission charge to attend the event and non-ticketed event means where there is no admission charge to attend theevent.
- d. If the gross/Sponsorship revenue is not declared based on actual Capacity for any reason, the fees will be calculated double as per respective tariff category
- e. An authenticated revenue report is mandatory for the calculation of license fees. In the absence of a revenue report, gross revenue will be calculated based on the average capacity of the total capacity multiplied by tiered pricing and fair value of sponsorship.
- f. Soundproof hall/venue-means if music is being played in a section of the premises, but it is in such a manner that the same cannot be heard in other sections of the premises.
- g. Heritage, 5 Star, 5 Star Deluxe, and 4 Star, category properties are the ones which are either classified by Government or are published on their own website or any portal on web/rate card.
- h. All Royalties/License Fees are payable in advance and inclusive of license fee & authors statutory royalty

5. APPLICABILITY OF TARIFF

- a. This Tariff comes into force from the 1st April 2025 and applies to all Royalties/License fee falling due on or after that date.
- b. Non-compliant Licensees seeking to resolve and regularize past or existing infringement, violation, or breach(s) of the Society's rights and licenses or license terms (including but not limited to failure to adhere to agreement(s) terms, unauthorized use, or vexatious litigation) may be subject to a higher royalty rate [(i.e., existing tariff plus a minimum of 50% of the existing tariff ("additional fee/royalty")], at the Society's discretion. The additional fee/royalty quantum may be assessed by the Society in its sole discretion depending on the nature and/or extent and/or duration and/or egregious nature of the (past or existing) infringement, violation, or breach(s) of the Society's rights and licenses or license terms as being higher than 50% of the existing tariff.
- c. Royalty/License Fee rate shall be adjusted to reflect the increase, if any, in the general price level (inflation), as measured by the Consumer Price Index. Such adjustment in royalty/license fee rate can be yearly or cumulative over a period of time.
- d. Two passes should be provided for the inspection while applying for a License / Permit.
- e. All Royalties/License fee are exclusive of all applicable GST/ taxes / levies